

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/2/2018 10:40 AM

No. 50228-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

*GEORGE KARL, REBECCA ANN, and a class
of similarly situated individuals,*

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

CITY OF BREMERTON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

BENDICH STOBAUGH
& STRONG, P.C.

Stephen K. Festor, WSBA No. 23147
Alexander F. Strong, WSBA No. 49839
Stephen K. Strong, WSBA No. 6229
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4850
Seattle WA 98104
(206) 622-3536

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-
Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE CITY’S ARGUMENTS ON RES JUDICATA BECAUSE THE MUNICIPAL COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE DRIVERS’ CLAIMS.2

 A. The City Misleadingly Asks the Court to “Affirm” the Trial Court’s Ruling on Res Judicata, When in Reality the Trial Court Rejected the City’s Arguments on Res Judicata Except for One Minor Aspect Concerning “Refunds,” Which the Trial Court Explained Are Not the Same as Money Damages or Restitution.2

 B. Because the Municipal Court Had *No Jurisdiction* Over the Drivers’ Claims, as the Trial Court Ruled, the Superior Court Action Was Not Barred by Res Judicata.7

 C. Because the Municipal Court had No Jurisdiction to Decide the Drivers’ Claims, the Claims are Necessarily Different Causes of Action.13

 D. Assuming *Arguendo* Res Judicata Could Apply Here, the Doctrine Would Not Apply Due to Manifest Injustice.14

II. THE CITY DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE FINES THAT ARE BASED ON UNLAWFUL SIGNS. 18

 A. The Drivers Have Standing and a Cause of Action to Challenge the Legality of the City’s Fines.18

 B. The City’s Argument That RCW 46 and RCW 47 are Not Read Together is: (1) Contrary to the Statutes’ Express Language and Subject Matter, and (2) Contrary to the Legislature’s Intent to Have “Uniform” Traffic Devices. .21

 C. The Drivers’ Claim Involving the Legality of the City’s Municipal Fines Based on Unlawful Blue Signs Is Not Moot.27

III. PRIVATE IMPARK EMPLOYEES ARE NOT “LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS” AND THEY THEREFORE DO NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS. 29

A.	The Drivers Argue that the City Issued Infraction Notices Improperly and the Civil Service Laws Support The Argument that Officers Must Be City Employees; the Drivers Are Not Suing to Have Impark Employees Put into Civil Service.	29
B.	The City’s Argument That Its Municipal Code Can Authorize Private Impark Employees to Issue Traffic Citations is Directly Contrary to Numerous State Statutes.	30
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING THE DRIVERS RESTITUTION OR DAMAGES.....	35
	APPELLANTS’ RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	37
I.	THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD THE CITY’S CROSS-APPEAL IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER IS NOT AN APPEALABLE ORDER UNDER RAP 2.2(A) AND THE CITY DID NOT SEEK DISCRETIONARY REVIEW.....	37
II.	IF THE COURT DOES CONSIDER THE CROSS-APPEAL, IT SHOULD BE SUMMARILY DENIED BECAUSE IT IS AGAIN BASED ON THE CITY MISCHARACTERIZING THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS ON RES JUDICATA.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases	<u>Page</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Bank of Washington v. Burgraff</i> , 38 Wn. App. 492, 687 P.2d 236 (1984).....	2-3
<i>Beach v. Bd. of Adjustment of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 343, 438 P.2d 617 (1968).....	22-23
<i>Carrillo v. Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	37
<i>Centennial Flouring Mills Co. v. Schneider</i> , 16 Wn.2d 159, 132 P.2d 995 (1943).....	7-8, 10
<i>City of Bellevue v. Hellenthal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 425, 28 P.3d 744 (2001).....	11
<i>City of Bremerton v. Spears</i> , 134 Wn.2d 141, 949 P.2d 347 (1998).....	11
<i>City of Spokane v. Wardrop</i> , 165 Wn. App. 744, 267 P.3d 1054 (2011).....	11
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (1999).....	20
<i>Covell v. Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	37
<i>Doe v. Fife Municipal Court</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444, 874 P.2d 182 (1994).....	11-12
<i>Dore v. Kinnear</i> , 79 Wn.2d 755, 489 P.2d 898 (1971).....	37
<i>Employco Personnel Services, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 117 Wn.2d 606 (1991).....	30-31, 35
<i>Gordon v. City of Tacoma</i> , 175 Wn. App. 1027, 2013 WL 3149003 (2013).....	12-13
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn.App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987).....	18, 30

<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	13, 15
<i>Henderson v. Bardahl International Corp.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 109, 431 P.2d 961 (1967).....	14-15
<i>Home Street Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	21-22
<i>Housing Authority v. City of Pasco</i> , 120 Wn.App. 839, 86 P.3d 217 (2004).....	30, 35
<i>In re Det. Of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 491, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	31
<i>Irondale Community Action Neighbors v.</i> <i>West. Wash. Growth Management Hear. Bd.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 513, 262 P.3d 81 (2011).....	15
<i>Judd v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	19
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 376, 612 P.2d 713 (1980).....	15-16
<i>Killian v. Seattle Public School District</i> , 189 Wn.2d 447, 403 P.3d 58 (2017).....	8, 30-32
<i>Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	31-32
<i>Luisi Truck Line v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 887, 435 P.2d 654 (1967).....	15
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	12, 40
<i>Mead v. Park Place Properties</i> , 37 Wn. App. 403, 681 P.2d 256 (1984).....	14
<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros, Co.</i> , 115 Wn.App. 815, 64 P.3d 49 (2003).....	38
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 119 Wash. 163, 205 P. 386 (1922).....	9
<i>Moore v. Health Care Authority</i> , 181 Wn.2d 299, 332 P.3d 461 (2014).....	6-7, 36

<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	36
<i>New Cingular Wireless v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 185 Wn.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016).....	20
<i>Oda v. State</i> , 111 Wn.App. 79, 44 P.3d 8 (2002).....	38
<i>Okeson v. Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	37
<i>Okeson v. Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 556 (2007).....	37
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	3, 8-11, 14
<i>Paris American Corp. v. McCausland</i> , 52 Wn.App. 434, 759 P.2d 1210 (1988).....	18, 30
<i>Paulson v. Higgins</i> , 43 Wn.2d 81, 260 P.2d 318 (1953).....	3
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.App. 668, 267 P.2d 383 (2011).....	39
<i>Personal Restraint of Metcalf</i> , 92 Wn. App 165, 963 P.2d 911 (1998).....	15
<i>Personal Restraint of Yim</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999).....	22-23
<i>Pine Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 459, 530 P.2d 696 (1975).....	8
<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701, 648 P.2d 435 (1982).....	26
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	13
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __, 2018 WL 547363 (2018).....	8, 13, 15
<i>State v. Hastings</i> , 120 Wash. 283, 207 P. 23, 33 (1922).....	16
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 69 P.3d 870 (2003).....	2, 3

<i>State v. KLB</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	35
<i>Teamsters Food Processing Employees, Local v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 70 Wn. App. 404, 853 P.2d 951 (1993).....	34
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Joint Ctr. for Higher Educ.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 1, 933 P.2d 1080 (1990).....	34
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Spokane Cmty. Coll.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 698, 585 P.2d 474 (1978).....	34
<i>Wenzler & Ward Plumbing and Heating Co. v. Sellen</i> , 53 Wn.2d 96, 330 P.2d 1068 (1958).....	37
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 122 Wn.2d 814, 863 P.2d 1336 (1991).....	31
<i>Woodruff v. Coate</i> , 195 Wash. 201, 80 P.2d 555 (1938).....	8
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	20

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Blake v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 595 F.2d 1367, (1979).....	38
<i>City of Chicago v. Myers</i> , 242 N.E.2d 14 (Ill. Ct. App. 1968).....	25
<i>City of Madison v. Crossfield</i> , 877 N.W.2d 651 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2016).....	25
<i>City of Maple Heights v. Smith</i> , 722 N.E.2d 607 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C. 692 (Penn. Quar. Sess. 1957).....	25
<i>Foy v. Schantz, Schatzman & Aaronson, P.A.</i> , 108 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1702, (2017).....	37
<i>Milan Exp. Co. v. W. Sur. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 783 (6th Cir. 1989).....	38

<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 341 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Motorists Ass'n v. Masten</i> , 456 N.E.2d 567 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982).....	26
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 140 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1966).....	25
<i>State v. Trainer</i> , 670 N.E.2d 1378 (Ohio Mun. 1995).....	25
<i>Todd v. City of Auburn</i> , No. C09-1232JCC, 2010 WL 774135 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	9
<i>Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18, (9 th Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>Werden v. City of Milford</i> , 698 N.E.2d 526 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1998).....	26

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IV, § 6.....	1, 9, 17, 19-20, 30, 42
--------------------------	-------------------------

Statutes

RCW 3.50.020.....	8
RCW Ch. 10.93.....	29, 31, 35
RCW 10.93.130.....	29, 31
RCW 19.27.050.....	35
RCW 35.58.585.....	32
RCW Ch. 41.12.....	29, 34-35
RCW 41.12.050.....	35
RCW Title 46.....	passim
RCW Ch. 46.63.....	1, 8, 35
RCW 46.04.611.....	22-23

RCW 46.08.020.....	33
RCW 46.19.050.....	32
RCW 46.61.050.....	22
RCW Ch. 46.63.....	29
RCW 46.63.030.....	29, 32-33
RCW 46.63.110.....	1, 33
RCW 46.64.050.....	1, 33
RCW 46.98.020.....	22
RCW Title 47.....	passim
RCW 47.04.280.....	19
RCW 47.36.030.....	17, 19, 22-24
RCW 47.36.060.....	24
RCW 47.98.02.....	22
RCW 81.112.210.....	32

Regulations and Rules

CR 23(a).....	39
CR 23(b)(2).....	6, 39
IRLJ 1.2(j).....	35
RAP 2.2(a).....	37
RAP 5.1(d).....	37
RAP 10.3.....	2, 3
WAC 468-95-010.....	19, 24, 26

Other Authorities

BMC 10.10.080.....	30, 32
1 Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> §3.1 (2d ed. 1993).....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> , §26.....	8
